

2023 ANNUAL REPORT

FLYHT AEROSPACE SOLUTIONS LTD.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Table of Contents

Auditors' Involvement 3

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 8

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss..... 9

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity..... 10

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 11

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 12

Corporate Information..... 35



KPMG LLP
205 5th Avenue SW
Suite 3100
Calgary AB T2P 4B9
Tel 403-691-8000
Fax 403-691-8008
www.kpmg.ca

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of FLYHT Aerospace Solutions Ltd.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of FLYHT Aerospace Solutions Ltd. (the "Company"), which comprise:

- the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022
- the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for the years then ended
- the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years then ended
- the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended
- and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information

(Hereinafter referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Financial Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***" section of our auditor's report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2(e) in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred losses of \$4.0 million and \$1.0 million for the years ended 2023 and 2022 respectively. As at December 31, 2023, the Company has a deficit of \$84.2 million.

As stated in Note 2(e) in the financial statements, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2(e) in the financial statements, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the "***Material Uncertainty related to Going Concern***" section of the auditor's report, we have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our auditor's report.

Evaluation of the goodwill impairment assessment of CrossConsense cash-generating unit

Description of the matter

We draw attention to Notes 2(f), 3(g), 3(k)(ii) and 9 to the financial statements. As at December 31, 2023, the Company has recorded goodwill of \$875,827 attributed to its CrossConsense cash-generating unit ("CrossConsense CGU"). CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if there are indicators of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset or CGU's recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount of a CGU is the greater of value in use and fair value less costs to sell. The determination of the recoverable amount of the CrossConsense CGU involves estimates including forecasted cash flows, terminal growth multiple and discount rate. The recoverable amount of the CrossConsense CGU exceeded its carrying value.

Why the matter is a key audit matter

We identified the evaluation of the goodwill impairment assessment of the CrossConsense CGU as a key audit matter. This matter represented an area of significant risk of material misstatement given the magnitude of the goodwill and the high degree of estimation uncertainty in determining the recoverable amount. Estimating the recoverable amount requires the use of professionals with specialized skills and knowledge in valuation.



How the matter was addressed in the audit

The primary procedures we performed to address this key audit matter included the following:

- We compared the 2023 actual cash flows to those forecasted cash flows used in the prior year to assess the Company's ability to accurately forecast
- We compared the forecasted cash flows to historical results and certain customer contracts. We took into account changes in conditions and events affecting the Company to assess the adjustments or lack of adjustments made by the Company in arriving at the forecasted cash flows.

We involved valuation professionals with specialized skills and knowledge, who assisted in:

- Assessing the reasonableness of the Company's estimate of the recoverable amount of the CrossConsense CGU by comparing the Company's estimate to a fair value range that was independently developed using the Company's forecasted cash flows, market metrics and other external data
- Comparing the Company's derivation of market capitalization attributable to the CrossConsense CGU to the recoverable amount of the CrossConsense CGU.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information comprises:

- the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis filed with the relevant Canadian Securities Commissions.
- the information, other than the financial statements and the auditor's report thereon, included in the document entitled "2023 Annual Report".

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit and remain alert for indications that the other information appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis and 2023 Annual Report filed with the relevant Canadian Securities Commissions as at the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in the auditor's report.

We have nothing to report in this regard.



Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
- Provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the group Company to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.
- Determine, from the matters communicated with those charged with governance, those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our auditor's report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this auditor's report is Stephanie Regier Pankratz.

KPMG LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Calgary, Canada
April 24, 2024

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,542,203	1,997,650
Other financial assets	500,000	650,000
Trade and other receivables (note 6)	2,896,200	5,127,338
Contract assets	282,136	121,046
Deposits and prepaid expenses	263,798	349,132
Inventory (note 7)	1,180,757	1,385,048
Tax receivable	24,643	-
Total current assets	6,689,737	9,630,214
Non-current assets		
Property and equipment (note 8)	2,421,957	2,839,104
Goodwill (note 9)	875,827	867,726
Intangible assets (note 10)	1,708,870	1,886,029
Inventory (note 7)	1,508,230	1,317,081
Total non-current assets	6,514,884	6,909,940
Total assets	13,204,621	16,540,154
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities (note 11)	3,097,494	2,736,269
Customer deposits (note 12)	1,022,829	376,668
Contract liabilities (note 13)	1,052,969	922,952
Loans and borrowings (note 14)	1,234,335	828,345
Lease liability (note 15)	466,670	436,581
Tax liability	-	10,541
Total current liabilities	6,874,297	5,311,356
Non-current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings (note 14)	3,262,199	4,049,428
Lease liability (note 15)	1,935,515	2,273,341
Provisions (note 16)	43,149	11,087
Total non-current liabilities	5,240,863	6,333,856
Total liabilities	12,115,160	11,645,212
Equity		
Share capital (note 17)	72,607,412	72,427,102
Contributed surplus	12,525,970	12,462,645
Cumulative translation adjustment	148,084	147,829
Deficit	(84,192,005)	(80,142,634)
Total equity	1,089,461	4,894,942
Total liabilities and equity	13,204,621	16,540,154

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements, including the going concern note (note 2e) and subsequent event note (note 14).

On behalf of the board



Director – Doug Marlin



Director – Paul Takalo

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

For the year ended December 31

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Revenue (note 19)	20,144,579	23,879,160
Cost of sales	8,317,313	8,673,300
Gross profit	11,827,266	15,205,860
Distribution expenses (note 20)	6,422,470	5,911,667
Administration expenses (note 21)	4,048,184	5,082,292
Research, development and certification engineering expenses (note 22)	4,848,811	4,620,487
Income (loss) from operating activities	(3,492,199)	(408,586)
Finance income (note 23)	(113,564)	(40,317)
Finance costs (note 23)	658,864	624,223
Net finance costs	545,300	583,906
Income (loss) before income tax	(4,037,499)	(992,492)
Income tax expense (note 24)	(11,872)	(10,541)
Income (loss) for the period	(4,049,371)	(1,003,033)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	255	199,576
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(4,049,116)	(803,457)
Income (loss) per share		
Basic and diluted loss per share (note 18)	(0.10)	(0.03)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Deficit	Total Equity (Deficit)
	\$	\$	\$		\$	\$
Balance at January 1, 2023	72,427,102	-	12,462,645	147,829	(80,142,634)	4,894,942
Income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	255	(4,049,371)	(4,049,116)
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	255	(4,049,371)	(4,049,116)
Contributions by and distributions to owners						
Issue of common shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payment transactions	-	-	144,837	-	-	144,837
Share options exercised	180,310	-	(81,512)	-	-	98,798
Total contributions by and distributions to owners	180,310	-	63,325	-	-	243,635
Balance at December 31, 2023	72,607,412	-	12,525,970	148,084	(84,192,005)	1,089,461
Balance at January 1, 2022						
Balance at January 1, 2022	70,779,594	954,535	11,421,730	(51,747)	(79,139,601)	3,964,511
Loss for the period	-	-	-	199,576	(1,003,033)	(803,457)
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	199,576	(1,003,033)	(803,457)
Contributions by and distributions to owners						
Issue of common shares	1,235,000	-	-	-	-	1,235,000
Share-based payment transactions	-	-	178,899	-	-	178,899
Share options exercised	412,508	-	(92,519)	-	-	319,989
Warrants expired	-	(954,535)	954,535	-	-	-
Total contributions by and distributions to owners	1,647,508	(954,535)	1,040,915	-	-	1,733,888
Balance at December 31, 2022	72,427,102	-	12,462,645	147,829	(80,142,634)	4,894,942

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	For the year ended December 31	
	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities		
Loss for the period	(4,049,371)	(1,003,033)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of non-financial assets (note 8, 10)	658,682	660,039
Disposal of non-financial assets (note 8)	13,520	54,145
Lease liability accretion (note 15)	110,539	110,426
Grant portion of contributions from WINN (note 14)	-	(324,926)
Government loan accretion (note 14)	470,148	474,580
Equity-settled share-based payment expenses	144,837	178,899
Change in financial assets	150,000	-
Change in inventories (note 7)	13,142	830,865
Change in trade and other receivables	2,267,380	(3,402,747)
Change in contract assets	(157,175)	33,002
Change in prepayments	85,334	28,556
Change in trade and other payables	396,247	1,092,624
Change in customer deposits (note 12)	646,161	(232,887)
Change in contract liabilities (note 13)	130,017	922,952
Change in provisions	35,843	14,482
Provision used (note 16)	(12,463)	(6,839)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	(72,832)	(14,166)
Interest paid	(119,382)	(116,424)
Interest income (note 23)	(37,514)	(26,576)
Interest received	33,598	24,144
Income tax expense (note 24)	11,872	10,541
Income tax paid	(38,374)	(10,406)
Net cash from (used in) operating activities	680,209	(702,749)
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Acquisitions of property and equipment (note 8)	(33,292)	(81,356)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment (note 8)	100	100
Acquisition of CrossConsense	-	(1,442,000)
Net cash used in investing activities	(33,192)	(1,523,256)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities		
Proceeds from exercise of share options	98,798	319,989
Payment of lease liabilities (note 15)	(336,619)	(285,299)
Contributions from WINN (note 14)	-	947,368
Repayment of borrowings	(842,544)	(665,697)
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	(1,080,365)	316,361
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(433,348)	(1,909,644)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	1,997,650	3,870,591
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held	(22,099)	36,703
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	1,542,203	1,997,650

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

1. Reporting entity

FLYHT Aerospace Solutions Ltd. (the “**Company**” or “**FLYHT**”) was founded in 1998 under the name AeroMechanical Services Ltd. FLYHT is a public company incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act and is domiciled in Canada. The Company has been listed on the TSX Venture Exchange since March 2003, first as TSX.V: AMA and as TSX.V: FLY since 2012 and has been listed on the OTCQX marketplace since June 2014 as OTCQX: FLYLF. FLYHT is based in Calgary, Canada with offices in Denver CO, USA and Frankfurt, Germany. FLYHT Aerospace Solutions Ltd is an AS9100 Quality registered company. For more information visit www.flyht.com.

FLYHT provides airlines with Actionable Intelligence to transform operational insight into immediate, quantifiable action, and delivers industry leading solutions to improve aviation safety, efficiency, and profitability. This unique capability is driven by a suite of patented aircraft certified hardware products, AFIRS™. Solutions include an aircraft satcom/interface device that enables cockpit voice communications, transmission of aircraft data both while in flight via satellite and post-flight via 5G, real-time aircraft state and fleet status analysis, and preventative maintenance solutions. FLYHT’s hardware products can also be interfaced with FLYHT’s proprietary relative humidity sensors to deliver airborne weather and humidity data in real-time.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Basis of accounting

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on April 24, 2024.

(b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

Certain immaterial amounts have been adjusted in the prior period to align with current period presentation.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency. The functional currency of the Company’s United States subsidiary is U.S. dollars, and of the Company’s German subsidiary is the euro.

(d) COVID-19

Starting in early 2020 FLYHT saw impact of the pandemic in revenue and trade receivable payments due to the impact of the pandemic on our customers. There has largely been recovery in FLYHT’s customer base, although 100% recovery has not been attained. There is continued risk until such a time as the global aviation industry recovers fully. A possibility remains that an extended industry recovery could cause FLYHT to scale back operations to create positive cash from existing revenue and/or raise the necessary financing in the capital markets through debt and/or equity.

To preserve the Company’s liquidity through this period of commercial aviation uncertainty, the Company accessed governmental support, enacted cost containment and cash conservation measures, worked closely with existing partner airlines to aid in their recovery, and focused investment on developing the AFIRS Edge and Actionable Intelligence Software as a Service (“SaaS”) products. The Company continues to monitor industry conditions and implement these and other measures as the situation dictates.

In 2022 the Company recognized a total of \$423 thousand in government financial relief related to COVID-19 which was applied to offset associated expenses in all three expense categories (Distribution, Administration and Research & Development). This funding did not continue into 2023. All grant funds received to date have been recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

(e) Going concern

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue to realize its assets and meet its obligations in the ordinary course of business. It is the Company's intention to continue to fund operations by adding revenue and its resulting cash flow, as well as continue to manage outgoing cash flows. The Company incurred losses in both 2023 and 2022 of \$4.0 million and \$1.0 million respectively and as at December 31, 2023 has a deficit of \$84.2 million. In 2023, the Company had positive \$680 thousand of cash from operations, compared to negative \$702 thousand in 2022. At December 31, 2023, the Company had negative working capital of \$185 thousand compared to positive \$4.3 million as of December 31, 2022. The Company ended 2023 with balances of \$1.5 million in cash and cash equivalents, \$500 thousand in other financial assets, and an undrawn credit facility of \$2.0 million.

For the Company to continue as a going concern, it will need to consistently achieve profitability and positive operating cash flows. The Company continues efforts to expand its earnings and cash flow potential; however, until achieving consistent positive earnings and cash flows, the Company will be required to continue to fund operations through revenue and its resulting cash flow, as well as managing outgoing cash flows. The Company may be required to scale back operations to maximize positive cash from existing revenue and/or raise the necessary financing in the capital markets through debt and/or equity.

There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in attaining and sustaining profitable operations and positive cash flow and/or raising additional capital to meet its liquidity requirements. If the Company is unable to satisfy its working capital requirements from these sources, the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to achieve its intended business objectives will be adversely affected. As a result of these factors, there is a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would otherwise be necessary if the going concern assumption was not valid, such as revaluation to liquidation values and reclassification of statement of financial position items.

(f) Use of judgements and estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. These estimates are based on management's historical experiences and various other assumptions that are believed by management to be reasonable under the circumstances. Such assumptions are evaluated on an ongoing basis and form the basis for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

The following are the Company's estimation uncertainties, and assumptions used in preparing our financial statements:

1. Recognition of deferred tax assets: the availability of future taxable profit against which deductible temporary differences and tax losses carried forward can be utilized.
2. Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingences: key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources.
3. Measurement of expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables: the expected credit loss is determined by assessing potential credit impairment at each reporting date.
4. The Company assesses raw materials and finished goods inventory for potential obsolescence or impairment. This provision is determined based on regular reviews of slow-moving inventory. The Company also assesses the value of inventory to be classified as current versus non-current, based on past experience and certain assumptions regarding future anticipated needs.
5. The fair value of Western Innovation Initiative ("WINN") contributions: a discount rate is used to determine the portion of the contribution to be categorized as a repayable loan at below market interest rates. The discount rate is determined based on debt market conditions as well as factors specific to the Company's operations and financial position.
6. Revenue recognition: accounting for revenue from customers requires management to make judgements when identifying performance obligations in each contract. Estimates are required to be made when determining the transaction price and when allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations identified, and, for certain contracts, when measuring progress of the transfer of the performance obligation.
7. Determination of cash-generating units ("CGUs"): the Company's assets are aggregated into the smallest identifiable group of assets that generate cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. The aggregation of assets in CGUs requires management judgment and is based on geographical locations and how management monitors operations.

8. Valuation of CrossConsense business combination: judgement was required in identifying the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and in the estimation of their fair values. The company engaged an independent valuation consultant to estimate the acquisition-date fair value of intangibles assets. The process employed widely accepted valuation techniques, with key assumptions being discount rates and anticipated future revenues and expenses, with growth rates specific to the acquired assets and assumed liabilities. Changes to assumptions could significantly impact the fair value of certain assets, such as intangible assets like customer relationships. The acquisition-date fair value of customer relationship intangible assets was determined using an estimated discounted future cash flow methodology which requires the Company to make significant assumptions. The significant assumptions used in determining the estimated acquisition-date fair value of intangible assets related to customer relationships included estimated customer attrition rates, forecasted revenue, forecasted cost of sales and discount rate.
9. Impairment test of goodwill – Goodwill is attributable to the CrossConsense CGU. Goodwill is tested annually for impairment or when there are indicators of impairment. Judgment is required in determining whether there are internal or external indicators of impairment. When tested for impairment, either annually or when there are indicators of impairment, the determination of the recoverable amount of the CrossConsense CGU involves estimates including forecasted cash flows, terminal growth multiple and discount rate.

3. Material accounting policies

The 2024 amendment to IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* has been issued. The Company will adopt this standard effective January 1, 2024, and this amendment may have an impact on the Company. The Company has not completed its evaluation of the effect of adopting these standards on its audited consolidated financial statements.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements including by FLYHT's subsidiaries.

(a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by FLYHT. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

These consolidated financial statements consolidate the accounts of FLYHT and its wholly owned subsidiaries, FLYHT Inc., FLYHT Germany GmbH, CrossConsense GmbH and Co. KG, CrossConsense Services GmbH, FLYHT Corp., FLYHT India Corp., and AeroMechanical Services USA Inc. The latter three subsidiaries are inactive.

(ii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances, transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

(b) Financial instruments

(i) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash balances, bank guarantees, and bank deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

(ii) Recognition and measurement

The Company initially recognizes trade receivables and trade payables, loans and borrowings and finance lease liabilities on the date they are originated. All other financial instruments are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Trade receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are solely payments of principal and interest. Such assets are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, trade receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Loans and borrowings are recognized initially at fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

(iii) Derecognition

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, canceled or expires. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid is recognized in profit or loss.

(iv) Equity

Instruments are classified as equity if settlement results in the company delivering a fixed number of its own shares in exchange for a fixed number of other cash or financial assets. If settlement results in the Company delivering a fixed number of its own shares in exchange for a fixed number of other cash or financial assets. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Warrants are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of warrants are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. The fair value of warrants is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

(c) Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The weighted average cost method is used to measure cost of all inventories. The cost of inventories includes expenditures incurred in acquiring the inventories, production or conversion costs, and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition. The amount of inventory that is expected to be recovered more than 12 months after the reporting date is presented as a non-current asset.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses. Any write-down to net realizable value is recognized as an expense. Reversals of previous write-downs are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the period when the reversal occurs.

Raw material inventories include general parts, which are held pending installation or assembly.

Finished goods consists of units that have been assembled or purchased and are held pending sale to customers.

(d) Property and equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset and to bringing the asset to the location and working condition for its intended use.

Software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is recognized as property and equipment, otherwise it is considered an intangible asset.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property and equipment. Net gains (losses) are recognized in profit or loss.

(ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a part of an item of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

(iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated using the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset less its residual value. Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss at rates that most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the assets. Depreciation rates are as follows:

Computers	30% declining balance
Software	12 months straight line
Enterprise Reporting Software	60 months straight line
Equipment	20% declining balance
Leasehold improvements	Straight line over the expected period of use, which is normally the lease term
Leased assets	Straight line over the expected period of use, which is normally the lease term

Estimates of depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate. Any changes in these estimates are accounted for prospectively.

(e) Research and development (“R&D”)

(i) Recognition and measurement

R&D costs consist primarily of consulting expenses and parts related to the design, testing, and manufacture of AFIRS, the AFIRS Edge, FLYHT WVSS-II systems and the design and testing of all software systems and products (including AirMap, UpTime, FLYHTASD, FleetWatch, FuelSense, ClearPort, and Actionable Intelligence). Other R&D costs include testing, patent application and certification.

Expenditure on research activities is expensed as incurred.

Development activities involve a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved systems or solutions. Development expenditure is capitalized when development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process can be designed, constructed, operated, or carried out to accomplish its goals and objectives, using accepted engineering and other technical principles and concepts, where the development benefits are expressed as far as possible in monetary terms so that they can be compared on an equal level. A development activity is assessed as economically viable if the project benefits exceed the project costs and the Company intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset. The expenditure capitalized includes the cost of materials, direct labour and overhead costs that are directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use and borrowing costs on qualifying assets. Other development expenditure is recognized in profit or loss as incurred. To date, all development costs have been expensed as incurred.

(f) Leases

(i) Recognition and measurement

The Company leases properties and office equipment. The Company recognizes right-of-use assets (“ROA”) and lease liabilities at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use).

The ROA is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for lease payments made on or before the commencement date, initial direct costs and any lease incentives received.

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company also recognizes the associated lease liability, measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments less any lease incentives received. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable.

After the commencement date, the amount of lease liability is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. The lease liability is remeasured when there is change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate.

The Company expenses the lease payments associated with short-term leases with durations of less than 12 months, and leases of low-value assets.

(ii) Amortization

The ROA is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the ROA and the end of the lease term. In addition, the ROA is reduced for any impairment losses.

(g) Intangible assets and goodwill

Intangible assets that are acquired by the Company and have finite useful lives are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized using a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, which are reviewed each reporting period. Useful lives are as follows:

Customer relationships	5-10 years
Tradenames	10 years

Intangible assets acquired by the Company with indefinite useful lives and goodwill are measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Goodwill is assessed as the excess of fair value over consideration paid with respect to a business combination. CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if there are indicators of impairment. Intangible assets with indefinite lives are tested annually for impairment or when there are indicators of impairment. An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal or impaired when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

(h) Government assistance

(i) Government grants

Government grants, including forgiveness of government loans, related to qualifying research expenditures are recognized in profit or loss to match the costs that they are intended to compensate when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received, and the Company will comply with the conditions associated with the grant.

(ii) Government loans

Low-interest or interest-free government loans are measured initially at their fair value and interest is imputed on the loan in subsequent periods. The benefit of the below-market interest rate is measured as the difference between the fair value of the loan on initial recognition and the amount received. This benefit is accounted for according to the type of grant.

(i) Business combinations

The Company accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control is obtained. The consideration transferred in the acquisition is generally measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets acquired. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment. Any gain on a bargain purchase is recognized in profit or loss immediately. Transactions costs are expensed as incurred, except if related to the issue of debt or equity securities.

Any contingent consideration is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. Obligations to pay a contingent consideration are remeasured at fair value at each reporting date and subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognized in profit or loss.

(j) Warranties

The Company typically warrants that product shall be free of defects at minimum during the first term of each agreement, which is usually 3-5 years. Provision required for warranties is recognized at the later of the date the underlying products or services are shipped, or the effective date of the agreement granting the warranty. The provision is based on historical failure rates and repair costs.

(k) Impairment

(i) Non-derivative financial assets

The Company recognizes allowances for expected credit loss on financial assets measured at amortized cost. Loss allowances for trade receivables and contract assets are measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit loss. Lifetime expected credit losses are the losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating expected credit losses, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost of effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis based on historical experience and informed credit assessment including forward-looking information.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 90 days past due.

Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls being the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive.

(ii) Non-financial assets

For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into CGUs, which are the smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets.

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets (other than goodwill, inventories and deferred tax assets) to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset or CGU's recoverable amount is estimated. The cash-generating units that goodwill has been allocated to are tested for impairment annually or when there are indicators.

The recoverable amount of an asset, or CGU, is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present values using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. When the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU, and then to the other assets of the CGU prorated on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the CGU. Impairment losses are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

(l) Revenue

Revenue is assessed based on a model with two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time and over time. The model features a contract-based five step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. The following describes the accounting policies for each revenue stream, including the timing of each performance obligation and any significant payment terms.

(i) SaaS

Revenue from sales of Software as a Service ("SaaS") is recognized over time as these services are provided. Invoices are generated monthly and typically are payable within 30 days. The Company uses the practical expedient to recognize revenue at the amount to which it has a right to invoice, which corresponds directly to the value to the customer of the entity's performance completed to date.

(ii) Hardware

Control of Hardware is transferred upon shipment. Invoices are generated, and revenue is recognized at that point in time. Payment terms are based on the creditworthiness of each customer, which results in either a grant of net terms or a requirement to transact on a prepayment basis only. Transaction price is determined by contract or purchase order.

(iii) Licensing

Control over modems and associated IP licenses is transferred upon shipment, at which point the revenue is recognized. Payment is typically due 30 days after shipment although may vary per purchase order. This category also includes arrangements for exclusive access to weather data sets which is recognized over the relevant licensing period.

(iv) Technical Services

Revenue from Technical Services is recognized over time, as the services are provided. Payment terms for these services typically follow terms established for Hardware. The Company uses the practical expedient to recognize revenue at the amount to which it has a right to invoice, which corresponds directly to the value to the customer of the entity's performance completed to date.

(m) Employee benefits

(i) Share-based payment transactions

The grant date fair value of equity-settled payment awards granted to employees is recognized as an expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become entitled to the awards.

Share-based payment transactions are equity-settled. Share options granted to directors and employees are measured using the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the grant date, which is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

FLYHT estimates the expected forfeiture rate at the option grant date and updates the estimate over time as new information becomes available. Forfeitures may occur if the employee's relationship with the Company is terminated prior to vesting or expiry.

(n) Share-based payment transactions to non-employees

(i) Stock options granted to consultants

The Company grants stock options to consultants. These share-based payment transactions are equity-settled. Transactions with non-employees are measured based on the fair value of the goods or services received, at the receipt date. Fair value is measured at the date the Company obtains the goods or the counterparty renders service.

FLYHT estimates the expected forfeiture rate at the option grant date and updates the estimate over time as new information becomes available. Forfeitures may occur if consultants do not fulfill their obligations before the options vest, or if the consultant's relationship with the Company is terminated prior to expiry.

(o) Foreign currency

(i) Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect on the transaction dates.

Foreign currency differences are recognized in other comprehensive income in the cumulative translation account.

(p) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

(i) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized in respect to temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

When a taxable temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of the equity component separately from the liability component of a compound financial instrument, the resulting deferred tax liability is charged directly to the carrying amount of the equity component.

4. Measurement of fair values

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).

- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods, all of which are determined using a number of observable inputs other than quoted prices in active markets (Level 2).

- (a) Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade payables and accrued liabilities: carrying value approximates fair value, due to the short-term nature of the instruments.
- (b) Loans and borrowings: for measurement purposes, fair value is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the end of the reporting period.

5. Business Combination

On March 17, 2022, the Company acquired 100% of the shares of CrossConsense GmbH & Co. KG (“CrossConsense”). Founded in 2002, Frankfurt Germany-based CrossConsense develops and markets software to support commercial aviation maintenance management. Products include a predictive maintenance troubleshooting and engineering tool; software to support aircraft maintenance, repair and data migration; and live data dashboards to assist aircraft maintenance teams. CrossConsense has also constructed a progressive web application plus native apps that offer up-to-date data on an airline’s fleet status. Additionally, CrossConsense offers consulting and support services as well as hosting, database operation and performance monitoring of commercial aircraft maintenance applications. This acquisition is expected to accelerate FLYHT’s strategic roadmap to build out a maintenance software capability and fulfills the Company’s goal to increase its presence in the European and Middle East markets.

Under terms of the agreement, FLYHT (through its wholly owned German subsidiary formed as part of this transaction) acquired all of the outstanding securities of CrossConsense for \$1.25 million in cash and 1.9 million common shares of the Company, valued at \$1.235 million based on the fair value of each common share of the Company on the closing date of \$0.65 per share. The shares were held in escrow, to be released equally in 1/3 increments at 4-, 16- and 28-months following issuance on the transaction’s closing date. Also included in the purchase price was other consideration valued at \$192,000.

The Company incurred acquisition-related costs of \$254,903 in due diligence and legal fees in 2021 and a further \$150,121 in 2022. Additionally, in Q1 2022 finders’ fees of \$100,000 were paid to a third party in connection with the closing of the transaction. These costs have been included in Administrative Expenses.

The value allocated to the purchase price on the closing date was as follows:

	\$
Cash paid	1,250,000
Common shares issued	1,235,000
Other consideration	192,000
Total consideration	2,677,000

The value of acquired assets and assumed liabilities were as follows: **\$**

Cash and cash equivalents	1,195,226
Trade and other receivables	590,512
Deposits and prepaid expenses	18,002
Property and equipment	9,322
Leased assets	278,467
Intangible asset: customer relationships	1,527,150
Intangible asset: trade name	217,281
Goodwill	837,258
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(910,669)
Contract liabilities	(807,082)
Lease liability	(278,467)
Total consideration	2,677,000

Goodwill is attributable to the workforce of the acquired business as well as the expected opportunities for growth and synergies across products, staff, customers and geographies. Goodwill is allocated to the Company’s CrossConsense CGU and is fully deductible for tax purposes.

The fair value of the cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and tangible assets acquired approximated the book value and included trade receivables of \$409,985. The acquired business contributed revenues of \$4,015,700 and earnings of \$26,558 to FLYHT for the period from March 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022. If the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2022, consolidated proforma revenue and loss for the year ended December 31, 2022 would have been \$24,765,919 and \$1,030,715 respectively.

6. Trade and other receivables

	December 31, 2023 \$	December 31, 2022 \$
Trade receivables (note 25)	2,891,745	5,030,473
Non-trade receivables and accrued receivables	4,455	96,865
Total	2,896,200	5,127,338

Non-trade receivables consist of input tax credits. The Company's exposure to credit and currency risks is disclosed in note 25.

7. Inventory

	December 31, 2023 \$	December 31, 2022 \$
Raw materials	1,577,061	1,601,058
Work in progress	-	-
Finished goods	1,111,926	1,101,071
Balance	2,688,987	2,702,129
Less current portion	(1,180,757)	(1,385,048)
Non-current portion	1,508,230	1,317,081

In 2023 Raw materials and Finished goods recognized as cost of sales amounted to \$2,770,305 (2022: \$3,261,573). Included in this amount was a write down of inventories amounting to \$215,279 (2022: \$598,002) resulting from the review of slow-moving inventory parts. All inventories are pledged as security for the bank loan (note 14).

8. Property and equipment

2023	Computers and Software \$	Equipment \$	Leasehold Improvements \$	Leased Assets \$	Total \$
Cost					
Balance at January 1	874,103	792,963	5,322	2,850,975	4,523,363
Additions	19,134	14,158	-	26,710	60,002
Disposals	(13,571)	(33,107)	-	-	(46,678)
Cumulative translation adjustment	(470)	6	19	2,695	2,250
Balance at December 31	879,196	774,020	5,341	2,880,380	4,538,937
Accumulated Depreciation					
Balance at January 1	671,952	351,430	283	660,594	1,684,259
Depreciation for the year	65,010	49,505	1,064	350,189	465,768
Disposals	(11,662)	(21,396)	-	-	(33,058)
Cumulative translation adjustment	2	-	-	9	11
Balance at December 31	725,302	379,539	1,347	1,010,792	2,116,980
Carrying Amounts					
At January 1	202,151	441,533	5,039	2,190,381	2,839,104
At December 31	153,894	394,481	3,994	1,869,588	2,421,957

2022	Computers and Software	Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Leased Assets	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost					
Balance at January 1	829,347	784,915	17,687	3,374,835	5,006,784
Additions	67,461	11,924	5,322	482,209	566,916
Disposals	(26,415)	(5,880)	(18,830)	(1,069,182)	(1,120,307)
Cumulative translation adjustment	3,710	2,004	1,143	63,113	69,970
Balance at December 31	<u>874,103</u>	<u>792,963</u>	<u>5,322</u>	<u>2,850,975</u>	<u>4,523,363</u>
Accumulated Depreciation					
Balance at January 1	607,336	293,008	16,370	1,277,464	2,194,178
Depreciation for the year	73,719	53,927	2,408	388,191	518,245
Disposals	(19,336)	(2,991)	(18,830)	(1,058,948)	(1,100,105)
Cumulative translation adjustment	10,233	7,486	335	53,887	71,941
Balance at December 31	<u>671,952</u>	<u>351,430</u>	<u>283</u>	<u>660,594</u>	<u>1,684,259</u>
Carrying Amounts					
At January 1	222,011	491,907	1,317	2,097,371	2,812,606
At December 31	<u>202,151</u>	<u>441,533</u>	<u>5,039</u>	<u>2,190,381</u>	<u>2,839,104</u>

As of December 31, 2023, all property and equipment are pledged as security for the bank loan (note 14).

9. Goodwill

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Gross carrying amount		
Balance at January 1	867,726	-
Acquired through business combination (note 5)	-	837,258
Cumulative translation adjustment	8,101	30,468
Balance at December 31	<u>875,827</u>	<u>867,726</u>
Carrying Amounts		
At January 1	867,726	-
At December 31	<u>875,827</u>	<u>867,726</u>

Goodwill of \$875,827 is attributable to the CrossConsense CGU. The Company did not identify indicators of impairment in 2023. During the Q4 2023 annual testing of goodwill, the recoverable amount of the CrossConsense CGU was determined based on value in use. The recoverable amount was determined based on discounted cash flows using a discount rate of 14.9% (27.9% pre-tax), and a terminal growth multiple of 5.1x was used to extrapolate cash flow projections beyond the four-year period covered by the most recent forecasts. During the 2023 testing of goodwill, it was determined that the recoverable amount was above the carrying amount and as such no impairment was recognized. The recoverable amount exceeded carrying value by \$203,815.

A decrease in discount rate of 1% would result in a decrease in the recoverable amount of \$68,317. A decrease in terminal growth multiple of 1.0x would result in a decrease in the recoverable amount of \$135,862.

10. Intangible assets

2023	Licenses	Customer Relationships	Tradenames	Intellectual Property	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost					
Balance at January 1	-	1,582,723	225,188	229,226	2,037,137
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	14,777	2,103	-	16,879
Balance at December 31	-	1,597,500	227,291	229,226	2,054,016
Accumulated Amortization					
Balance at January 1	-	133,278	17,830	-	151,108
Amortization for the year	-	170,151	22,763	-	192,914
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	-
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	2,886	(1,762)	-	1,124
Balance at December 31	-	306,315	38,831	-	345,146
Carrying Amounts					
At January 1	-	1,449,445	207,358	229,226	1,886,029
At December 31	-	1,291,185	188,459	229,226	1,708,870
2022					
	Licenses	Customer Relationships	Tradenames	Intellectual Property	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost					
Balance at January 1	34,992	-	-	229,226	264,218
Acquired through business combination (note 5)	-	1,527,150	217,281	-	1,744,431
Disposals	(34,992)	-	-	-	(34,992)
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	55,573	7,907	-	63,480
Balance at December 31	-	1,582,723	225,188	229,226	2,037,137
Accumulated Amortization					
Balance at January 1	-	-	-	-	-
Amortization for the year	-	125,064	16,730	-	141,794
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	8,214	1,100	-	9,314
Balance at December 31	-	133,278	17,830	-	151,108
Carrying Amounts					
At January 1	34,992	-	-	229,226	264,218
At December 31	-	1,449,445	207,358	229,226	1,886,029

The license purchased from Bombardier allowing FLYHT access to technical documents for their CRJ aircraft was derecognized in 2022, with consideration given to the usefulness of the data in future FLYHT applications and changes in Bombardier's business.

Customer relationships and tradenames were acquired in 2022 as part of CrossConsense business combination (note 5). The remaining amortization period for customer relationships and tradenames is 8 years.

Intellectual property includes the value of the FLYHT-WVSS-II intellectual property obtained in 2021.

Intangible assets are pledged as security for the bank loan (note 14).

11. Trade payables and accrued liabilities

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Trade payables	2,582,657	2,161,822
Compensation and statutory deductions	382,140	323,685
Accrued liabilities	132,697	250,762
Balance, December 31	3,097,494	2,736,269

Compensation and statutory deductions include accrued vacation pay, variable compensation, accrued compensation, and statutory payroll deductions.

12. Customer deposits

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Opening balance	376,668	609,555
Payments received	2,665,320	2,376,293
Recognized as revenue	(2,019,159)	(2,609,180)
Balance, December 31	1,022,829	376,668

Customer deposits are recognized for non-refundable deposits received prior to hardware and technical services being delivered to a customer. Customer deposits are recognized into revenue when hardware is shipped, or technical services are provided to the customer.

13. Contract liabilities

	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Opening balance	922,952	-
Acquired (CrossConsense business combination)	-	807,082
Payments received	1,055,839	1,027,392
Recognized as revenue	(972,872)	(940,892)
Cumulative translation adjustment	47,050	29,370
Balance, December 31	1,052,969	922,952

Contract liabilities are recognized for consideration received prior to SaaS services being provided to a customer. This balance relates to CrossConsense customer contracts that require upfront payment for services delivered over the subsequent twelve-month period. Contract liabilities are recognized into revenue when services have been provided to the customer.

14. Loans and Borrowings

Bank loans

The Company has an operating demand loan available through a Canadian chartered bank for up to a maximum of \$2.0 million CAD. The operating demand loan bears interest at the Canadian chartered bank prime plus 1.5%. Security includes accounts receivable, cash collateral in the form of a \$500,000 Guaranteed Investment Certificate, a guarantee under the Export Development Canada's Export Guarantee Fund and a general security agreement including a security interest in all personal property. This loan includes a general covenant allowing the bank to demand payment of, or cancel or restrict availability of, any unutilized portion of the loan. This facility was undrawn at both December 31, 2022 and 2023.

FLYHT has a performance guarantee valued at £500,000 as required by a customer contract. The guarantee was issued through a standing letter of credit under an available banking facility and is insured by Export Development Canada. The Company has assessed the expected loss arising from the guarantee to not be material; therefore, no provision has been recognized against the guarantee.

Government loans

In November 2016, the Company signed a contribution agreement with Western Economic Diversification Canada for a WINN loan, to support plans for technology development in the air and ground components of the Company's products. Under the terms of the agreement, a repayable unsecured WINN contribution to the value of the lesser of 50% of the eligible project costs to March 31, 2019 or \$2,350,000 was received. The amount is repayable over five years commencing January 1, 2020. Amendments in 2020 adjusted the payment dates due to COVID-19, so that there were no payments scheduled from April through December 2020 and the final payment date was pushed back to September 2025 while an amendment in March 2024 reduced payments required from April 2024 – March 2025, with the resulting difference added to the amount of each payment due from April 2025 – September 2025. Repayments in 2023 totaled \$468,000 (2022: \$468,000). The carrying value of the amount owing under this program at December 31, 2023 is \$757,953 (December 31, 2022: \$1,132,345).

In November 2018, the Company signed a second contribution agreement with Western Economic Diversification Canada for a WINN loan, to support development of the next generation of AFIRS hardware and embedded software to address parts obsolescence issues and add new market-driven features. Under the terms of this agreement, a repayable unsecured WINN contribution to the value of the lesser of 44% of the eligible project costs to April 30, 2021 or \$2,761,000 was received, repayable over five years commencing October 1, 2021. Amendments in 2021 extended the timeframe for eligible project cost submission to September 30, 2023 and adjusted the repayment start date to October 1, 2023 with a final payment date of September 1, 2028. While an amendment in March 2024 reduced payments required from April 2024 – March 2025, with the resulting difference added to the amount of each payment due from April 2025 – October 2028. Repayments in 2023 totaled \$138,051 (2022: \$nil). The carrying value of the amount owing under this program at December 31, 2023 is \$2,221,217 (December 31, 2022: \$2,202,931).

Both WINN loans are interest free.

Under the Strategic Aerospace and Defence Initiative ("SADI"), the Company received a loan of \$1,967,507 which is repayable over 15 years on a stepped basis commencing April 30, 2014. The initial payment on April 30, 2014 was 3.5% of the total contribution received and the payment increases yearly by 15% until January 31, 2029 (adjusted from April 30, 2028 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic) when the final payment will be 24.5% of the total contribution received. Repayment of \$208,715 was made in 2023 (2022: \$181,493). The carrying value of the amount owing under this program at December 31, 2023 is \$1,329,622 (December 31, 2022: \$1,331,720).

In May 2021, the Company received funding of \$250,000 through the Business Development Bank of Canada's ("BDC") Highly Affected Sectors Credit Availability Program ("HASCAP") loan program, designed to support small and medium sized businesses affected by COVID-19. This loan carries interest of 4% per annum over a 10-year term commencing May 10, 2021. Payments in the first year following funding are comprised of interest only, with the principal and accrued interest payable over the remaining 9 years. Principal repayments in 2023 totaled \$27,778 (2022: \$16,204). The carrying value of the amount owing under this program at December 31, 2023 is \$187,742 (December 31, 2022: \$210,777).

A summary of the carrying value of the government loans as at December 31, 2023 and changes during the year and comparative year are presented below.

	2023	2022
	Total	Total
Balance January 1	4,877,773	4,456,286
Contributions received	-	947,368
Grant portion	-	(324,926)
Interest accretion	470,148	474,580
Gain on loan modification	-	-
Repayment	(851,387)	(675,535)
Balance December 31	4,496,534	4,877,773
Less current portion	(1,234,335)	(828,345)
Non-current portion	3,262,199	4,049,428

15. Lease liability

In conjunction with the CrossConsense business combination that occurred on March 17, 2022 FLYHT inherited the leasing arrangement for CrossConsense's head office. The remaining term of the lease upon acquisition is 3.5 years, with an annual payment amount of €102,915 EUR (\$150,588 CAD) in 2023 and consecutive annual amounts to be adjusted based on Germany's annual consumer price index ("CPI"). At acquisition, the Company recognized a right of use asset of €199,077 EUR (\$278,466 CAD) and a lease liability for the same amount. The value was determined using a discount rate based on the incremental borrowing rate of the Company, over the remaining lease term of 42 months.

On April 16, 2022, a lease agreement was entered into for server equipment at the FLYHT corporate head office. The terms of the lease include a 5-year contract term with monthly payments. At inception, the Company recognized a right of use asset of \$147,407 and a lease liability for the same amount. The value was determined using the discount rate implicit in the lease, over the lease term of 60 months. Amortization of the asset and accretion of the associated lease liability commenced on September 1, 2022.

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Opening balance	2,709,922	2,502,675
Additions	26,710	482,209
Finance costs (note 23)	110,539	110,426
Lease payments	(447,158)	(395,725)
Disposals	-	(10,234)
Cumulative translation adjustment	2,172	20,571
Balance, December 31	2,402,185	2,709,922
Less current portion	(466,670)	(436,581)
Non-current portion	1,935,515	2,273,341

16. Provisions

Product warranty	2023 \$	2022 \$
Balance January 1	11,087	13,850
Provision made during the period	6,749	5,744
Provision extinguished	(1,241)	(3,162)
Provision re-evaluation	39,017	1,494
Provision used during the period	(12,463)	(6,839)
Balance, December 31	43,149	11,087

A provision for warranties is recognized when the underlying products or services are sold. The provision is based on historical warranty data. The provision extinguished was the value of the provision for warranties expiring throughout each respective year.

17. Capital and other components of equity

Share Capital

Authorized:

Unlimited numbers of common shares, and classes A, B and C preferred shares, issuable in series, having no par value.

The preferred shares may be issued in one or more series. The directors are authorized to fix the number of shares in each series and to determine the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attached to the shares in each series.

Issued and outstanding:

	Number of Shares	Value \$
Common shares:		
Balance January 1, 2022	36,416,876	70,779,594
Exercise of employee options	487,598	412,508
Common shares issued	1,900,000	1,235,000
Balance December 31, 2022	38,804,474	72,427,102
Exercise of employee options	193,176	180,310
Balance December 31, 2023	38,997,650	72,607,412

Option exercises during 2023 have resulted in the Company issuing a total of 193,176 shares for total proceeds of \$98,798.

Stock option plan

The Company grants stock options to its directors, officers, employees and consultants. The following stock options were granted in 2023:

- 449,400 stock options to employees, officers and directors under the stock option plan with an exercise price of \$0.94. The options will vest in equal tranches on May 11, 2024, 2025 and 2026 and will expire on May 11, 2027.
- 26,500 stock options to investor relations consultants with an exercise price of \$0.94. The options will vest in equal tranches on August 11, 2023, November 11, 2023, February 11, 2024, and May 11, 2024. These options are set to expire on May 11, 2027.

All outstanding options were granted at an exercise price not less than fair market value of the stock on the date of issuance.

The Company has a policy of reserving up to 10% of the outstanding common shares for issuance to eligible participants. As at December 31, 2023, there were 3,899,765 (2022: 3,880,447) common shares reserved for this purpose.

A summary of the Company's outstanding stock options as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 and changes during these years is presented below.

	2023		2022	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, January 1	1,735,210	0.75	1,803,481	0.83
Options granted	475,900	0.94	993,715	0.72
Options exercised	(193,176)	0.51	(487,598)	0.66
Options expired	(510,346)	1.01	(574,388)	1.03
Outstanding December 31	1,507,588	0.75	1,735,210	0.75
Unvested options	870,168	0.81	1,034,263	0.67
Outstanding and exercisable, December 31	637,420	0.64	700,947	0.81

The exercise prices for options outstanding at December 31, 2023 were as follows:

Exercise price:	All options		Exercisable options	
	Number	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)
\$0.52	1,666	0.8	-	0.8
\$0.57	245,478	1.3	153,057	1.3
\$0.59	276,574	0.5	276,574	0.5
\$0.69	30,000	0.8	30,000	0.8
\$0.74	414,070	2.3	132,907	2.3
\$0.82	40,000	2.6	13,333	2.6
\$0.93	40,760	1.6	27,173	1.6
\$0.94	459,040	3.4	4,375	3.4
Total	1,507,588	2.1	637,420	1.2

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the year that were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model was \$0.32 (2022: \$0.26). The fair value of the options granted and valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model were valued with the following weighted average assumptions:

	2023	2022
Risk-free interest rate	3.50%	2.93%
Expected life (years)	2.08	1.76
Volatility in the price of the Company's common shares	58%	64%
Dividend yield rate	0.00%	0.00%

Warrants	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$	Value \$
Outstanding January 1, 2022	2,667,610	1.25	954,535
Warrants expired	(2,667,610)	1.25	(954,535)
Outstanding December 31, 2022	-	-	-
Outstanding December 31, 2023	-	-	-

18. Earnings per share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2023 was based on a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 38,904,152 (basic and diluted) (December 31, 2022: 38,151,602 basic and diluted). Both calculations of diluted earnings per share did not include outstanding stock options because they would be anti-dilutive.

19. Disaggregation of revenue and non-current assets

The Company has one operating segment. The following revenue is based on the geographical location of customers. All non-current assets reside in Canada, except for:

- Property and equipment valued at \$4,374 (Denver CO, USA) and \$6,915 (Frankfurt, Germany)
- Leased premises valued at \$158,321 (Frankfurt, Germany)

	For the year ended December 31	
	2023	2022
	\$	\$
United States & Mexico	5,795,173	12,224,340
Asia	1,671,890	975,081
China	1,109,486	1,963,049
Middle East	587,969	607,445
Canada	3,121,656	2,900,423
Australia	723,939	472,278
Africa	546,791	495,874
Europe	6,511,146	4,069,501
South/Central America	76,529	171,169
Total	20,144,579	23,879,160

The following shows revenue per major product and service categories.

	For the year ended December 31	
	2023	2022
	\$	\$
SaaS	10,693,098	8,157,886
Hardware	4,273,464	4,720,204
Licensing	1,962,223	9,101,130
Technical Services	3,215,794	1,899,940
Total	20,144,579	23,879,160

SaaS is the recurring revenue from the Company's products that allow customers to utilize and analyze data they receive from units, use of functions such as the satellite phone and the sale of weather data collected by units. These fees are recognized as the service is provided each month.

Hardware includes the income from hardware sales and related parts required to install the unit, spare units, spare installation parts, and Underfloor Stowage Units.

Licensing includes sales of modems with a related manufacturing license fee.

Technical Services includes services offered by the Company, including repairs and other expertise. The Company has not disclosed the transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations for SaaS and Technical Services, as revenue for these performance obligations is recognized using the practical expedient to recognize revenue at the amount to which the Company has a right to invoice.

The undelivered amount of revenue related to contracted yet undelivered hardware and licenses for which a purchase order has been received was \$1,493,080 CAD as of December 31, 2023.

Major customers

Revenues from the largest customer represents approximately 10.5% of the Company's total revenues for the year ended December 31, 2023 (2022: 38.9%).

20. Distribution expenses

For the year ended December 31

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Salaries and benefits	4,166,651	4,136,208
Stock based compensation	52,690	57,674
Contract labour	962,400	880,600
Office	274,554	219,720
Travel	324,468	266,070
Equipment and maintenance	254,624	177,730
Depreciation and amortization	215,444	204,962
Marketing	135,845	158,281
Other government grants	-	(222,108)
Bad debt reserve	35,794	32,530
Total	6,422,470	5,911,667

21. Administration expenses

For the year ended December 31

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Salaries and benefits	1,666,945	1,712,234
Stock based compensation	68,076	101,355
Contract labour	380,110	1,179,042
Office	683,577	672,276
Legal fees	57,761	173,751
Audit and accounting	376,993	350,840
Investor relations	158,965	145,091
Travel	34,568	153,295
Equipment and maintenance	321,660	348,842
Depreciation and amortization	291,155	273,445
Other government grants	-	(48,258)
Other	8,374	20,379
Total	4,048,184	5,082,292

22. Research, development and certification engineering expenses

For the year ended December 31

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Salaries and benefits	3,925,437	4,359,273
Stock based compensation	24,071	19,870
Contract labour	958,234	441,551
Office	137,957	138,624
Travel	41,793	54,035
Equipment and maintenance	115,926	118,477
Components	87,392	45,186
Depreciation and amortization	152,083	181,632
Grant WINN loan (note 14)	-	(324,926)
Other government grants	(594,081)	(413,374)
Other	-	139
Total	4,848,811	4,620,487

Other government grants relate to amounts received from the United States government under the Employee Retention Tax Credit program ("ERTC"), the Canadian government under the Scientific Research and Experimental Development ("SRED") tax refund program and the Alberta government under the Alberta Innovates programs.

23. Net Finance Costs

For the year ended December 31

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Interest income on bank deposits	37,514	26,576
Net foreign exchange gain	76,050	13,741
Finance income	113,564	40,317
Bank service charges	78,177	39,217
Interest on lease liability	110,539	110,426
Interest on BDC loan	13,586	14,938
Government grant interest accretion	456,562	459,642
Finance costs	658,864	624,223
Net finance costs	545,300	583,906

24. Income tax expense

Current Tax Expense

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Current income tax expense	11,872	10,541
Deferred income tax expense	-	-
	11,872	10,541

Deferred Tax Expense

Deferred tax liabilities

Recognized deferred tax assets (liabilities) are attributable to the following:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
PP&E	(29,399)	(25,929)
Intangibles	(10,611)	-
Lease liabilities	26,992	-
Unrealized foreign exchange gains	(16,636)	-
Non-capital loss carry-forward	29,654	25,929
Total	-	-

Unrecognized deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Intangible assets	298,907	60,550
Lease liabilities	2,234,532	2,477,337
Reserves and FX	1,504,577	929,784
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	48,706,767	45,488,281
Share issue costs	22,286	193,705
Scientific research and experimental development expenditures	26,059,933	24,649,934
Total	78,827,003	73,799,591

The Company has non-capital losses for income tax purposes of approximately \$48,848,793 which are available to be applied against future year's taxable income. The benefit of these non-capital losses has not been recognized in the consolidated financial statements because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which FLYHT can use the benefits. Of these losses, \$478,491 were incurred in the US which can be carried forward indefinitely and \$879,269 were incurred in Germany and expire in five years. The remaining losses of \$47,491,033 were incurred in Canada and will begin to expire in 2027.

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Reconciliation of effective tax rate		
Income (loss) before tax	(4,037,499)	(992,492)
Tax Rate	23%	23%
Expected income tax recovery	(928,624)	(228,273)
Non-deductible (taxable) amounts	14,028	46,245
Stock based compensation	33,313	41,147
Change in unrecognized temporary differences	893,155	151,422
	11,872	10,541

25. Financial risk management

The Company's operating activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including credit, liquidity and market risks associated with the Company's financial assets and liabilities. FLYHT has established procedures and policies to minimize its exposure to these risks, and continually monitors its exposure to all significant risks to assess the impact on its operating activities. The following details the Company's exposure to credit, liquidity, currency, and other market risks.

Credit risk

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. Management considers the demographics of the Company's customer base, including the default risk of the industry and country in which customers operate. Approximately 10.5% (2022: 39%) of the Company's 2023 revenue is attributable to transactions with a single customer. There is no significant geographic concentration of outstanding balances, which has a minimizing impact on the Company's credit risk.

Each new customer is analyzed individually for creditworthiness before the Company's standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. Customers that fail to meet the Company's benchmark creditworthiness may be required to transact with FLYHT only on a prepayment basis. To further reduce credit exposure, the sale of many solutions requires payment in advance of any product shipment. Additionally, credit insurance has been obtained on select customers whose balances have not been prepaid. At each reporting date, the Company establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of expected losses.

The aging of receivables at the reporting date was:

December 31, 2023	0-30 days	31-60 days	61-90 days	91+ days	Total
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
Accounts receivable	2,806,780	86,361	7,541	176,114	3,076,796
Impairment	(8,541)	(1,762)	(1,762)	(168,531)	(180,596)
Net receivable	<u>2,798,239</u>	<u>84,599</u>	<u>5,779</u>	<u>7,583</u>	<u>2,896,200</u>
December 31, 2022	0-30 days	31-60 days	61-90 days	91+ days	Total
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
Accounts receivable	5,006,405	106,223	24,026	183,179	5,319,833
Impairment	(9,450)	-	-	(183,045)	(192,495)
Net receivable	<u>4,996,955</u>	<u>106,223</u>	<u>24,026</u>	<u>134</u>	<u>5,127,338</u>

The Company believes that the unimpaired amounts that are past due by more than 30 days are still collectible, based on historic payment behavior.

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade and other receivables for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 was:

	2023	2022
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
Balance, January 1	192,495	260,945
Provision	3,139	177,977
Recovered	-	(146,244)
Amounts written off	(15,038)	(100,183)
Balance, December 31	<u>180,596</u>	<u>192,495</u>

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The Company manages its liquidity risks by having cash available, maintaining a conservative capital structure, prudently managing its credit risks, and by maintaining its relationship with the capital markets to meet any near-term liquidity requirements.

The following table details the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments.

December 31, 2023	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-5 years	> 5 years	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Accounts payable	2,582,657	-	-	-	2,582,657
Compensation and statutory deductions	382,140	-	-	-	382,140
Accrued liabilities	132,697	-	-	-	132,697
Lease payments	466,670	441,150	1,083,668	755,541	2,747,029
Loans and borrowings	733,104	1,064,945	3,438,687	553,261	5,789,997
Total	4,297,268	1,506,095	4,522,355	1,308,802	11,634,520

Refer to note 2(d) & 2(e) for additional details relating to the effects of COVID-19.

Currency risk

A significant portion of the Company's revenues and a portion of its expenses are denominated in U.S. dollars. Management estimates that a 1% weakening of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar would increase net earnings by approximately \$114,528 (2022: \$165,821) and a strengthening of the Canadian dollar would decrease net earnings by approximately \$114,528 (2022: \$165,821).

With the 2022 acquisition of CrossConsense, a portion of the Company's 2023 revenues and expenses were denominated in euros. Management estimates that a 1% weakening of the Canadian dollar relative to the euro would increase net earnings by approximately \$24,792 (2022: \$15,650) and a strengthening of the Canadian dollar would decrease net earnings by approximately \$24,792 (2022: \$15,650).

The Company mitigates its currency exposures by the international nature of the business where a portion of its costs are in currencies that naturally hedge a portion of U.S. dollar revenue. The Company has not engaged in activities to manage its cash flow foreign currency exposure through the use of financial instruments.

The Company has exposure to foreign exchange risk for working capital items denominated in U.S. dollars. At December 31, 2023, working capital denominated in U.S. dollars was approximately positive \$344,744 (2022: positive \$3,092,158). As a result, a 1% weakening of the Canadian dollar would increase net earnings by approximately \$3,447 (2022: \$30,922) and a strengthening of the Canadian dollar would decrease net earnings by approximately \$3,447 (2022: \$30,922).

The Company mitigates its working capital exposure by managing its U.S. dollar denominated working capital items to limit the requirement to convert either to or from U.S. dollars to fulfill working capital payment requirements.

The Company has exposure to foreign exchange risk for working capital items denominated in euros. At December 31, 2023, working capital denominated in euros was approximately positive \$843,856. As a result, a 1% weakening of the Canadian dollar would increase net earnings by approximately \$8,439 (2022: \$5,550) and a strengthening of the Canadian dollar would decrease net earnings by approximately \$8,439 (2022: \$5,550).

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances.

Interest rate risk

Borrowings issued at variable rates result in exposure to interest rate risk, which would affect future cash flows if interest rates were to rise. Fluctuations in the prime interest rate could result in exposure for the Company with regards to the bank credit facility, which bears interest at Canadian chartered bank prime plus 1.5%. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 was minimal as the credit facility had not been drawn.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market conditions, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and will affect the Company's income or the value of its financial instruments. The Company's objective in managing market risk is to manage and control exposure, while optimizing return.

Fair values versus carrying amounts

As the WINN and SADI contributions are repayable loans at below market rates, the carrying amounts have been determined by employing a discount rate based on debt market conditions as well as factors specific to the Company's operations and financial position (note 14). The fair values of financial assets and all other liabilities approximate carrying values due to the short-term nature of the instruments.

Capital management

FLYHT's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new debt, sell assets to reduce debt, or issue new shares. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the past two reporting years.

26. Government grants

No contributions were received from WINN for the year ended December 31, 2023 (2022: \$947,368).

The Company did not recognize any amount in government financial relief related to COVID-19 in 2023 (2022: \$422,603).

27. Contractual Arrangement

Certain of the Company's sales contracts require that, in the event the Chinese government restricts use of the Iridium satellite network, the Company may be required to repurchase, at discounted rates, certain AFIRS units. The Chinese government has continued with a process of issuing waivers for the use of the Iridium frequency to aircraft needed for usage in China. This is the same process that they have used for many years, but more recently they moved to issuing three-year grants to Iridium Satellite LLC. versus a yearly grant that they had in the past. Given the prevalent use of Iridium services in China and the extensions of waivers reported by Iridium Satellite LLC, the likelihood of a liability under these contracts is considered to be remote.

In Q3 2023 FLYHT issued a performance guarantee valued at £500,000 as required by a customer contract. The guarantee was issued through an available banking facility that allows for a maximum of \$900,000 and is insured by Export Development Canada. The associated costs have been recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Distribution expenses category. The Company has assessed the expected loss arising from the guarantee to not be material; therefore, no provision has been recognized.

28. Related parties

Since 2020, a company related to an officer of FLYHT has provided marketing services to the Company. A company related to a director of FLYHT provided financial consulting services from Q3 2021 to Q2 2022. All of the transactions with both related parties are considered in the normal course of business and have been measured at their exchange amount.

	For the year ended December 31	
	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Amounts included in:		
Contract labour	107,500	153,271
Accounts payable	37,500	26,885

Transactions with key management personnel

Key management personnel include all persons with direct or indirect authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, and includes directors and the FLYHT executive team.

In addition to salary and variable compensation, the Company also provides non-cash benefits to key management personnel.

Compensation for this group comprised:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Salary	1,319,678	1,669,448
Director fees	175,448	173,085
Variable compensation	-	57,578
Share-based payments	77,714	93,935
Short-term employee benefits	121,450	156,439
Total	1,694,290	2,150,485

Subsidiaries

	Country of Incorporation	Ownership interest
FLYHT Inc.	United States	100%
AeroMechanical Services USA Inc.	United States	100%
FLYHT Corp.	Canada	100%
FLYHT India Corp.	Canada	100%
FLYHT Germany GmbH	Germany	100%
CrossConsense GmbH & Co. KG	Germany	100%
CrossConsense Services GmbH	Germany	100%

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Registrar and Transfer Agent

Odyssey Trust Company
1.587.885.0960
<https://odysseytrust.com/>

Share Listing

Shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSX.V: FLY) and the OTCQX Marketplace (OTCQX: FLYLF)

Investor Relations

investors@flyht.com
1.403.250.9956
www.flyht.com

FNK IR LLC
flyht@fnkir.com
1.646.809.2183

Directors

Mary McMillan
Brent Rosenthal
Doug Marlin
Mike Brown
Paul Takalo
Peter Large
Nancy Young

Executive Chairman, FLYHT Aerospace Solutions Ltd.
Mountain Hawk Capital Partners, LLC
President, Marlin Ventures Ltd.
Partner, Nanaimo Law
Director
Director
Director

Officers

Kent Jacobs
Alana Forbes
Darrel Deane
Scott Chambers
Gurjot Bhullar

President and Interim Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial Officer
Vice President Solutions
Vice President Sales and Marketing
Vice President Operations

Auditor

KPMG LLP

Calgary, Alberta

Legal Counsel

Chris Croteau

Tingle Merrett LLP, Calgary, Alberta

Head Office

#500, 1212 - 31 Avenue NE
Calgary, Alberta T2E 7S8